
HP Change Management Suite

Including HP ServiceCenter, HP Change Control Management, and HP 
Universal CMDB

Software Version: 3.00

Integration Guide

Document Number: T4826-80001

Document Release Date: June 2007 

Software Release Date: June 2007 



2

Legal Notices

Warranty

The only warranties for HP products and services are set forth in the express warranty 
statements accompanying such products and services. Nothing herein should be construed 
as constituting an additional warranty. HP shall not be liable for technical or editorial errors 
or omissions contained herein.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

Restricted Rights Legend

Confidential computer software. Valid license from HP required for possession, use or 
copying. Consistent with FAR 12.211 and 12.212, Commercial Computer Software, 
Computer Software Documentation, and Technical Data for Commercial Items are licensed 
to the U.S. Government under vendor's standard commercial license.

Third-Party Web Sites

HP provides links to external third-party Web sites to help you find supplemental 
information.  Site content and availability may change without notice.  HP makes no 
representations or warranties whatsoever as to site content or availability.

Copyright Notices

©  2006- 2007 Mercury Interactive Corporation, All rights reserved

Trademark Notices

Oracle® is a registered US trademark of Oracle Corporation, Redwood City, California.

Microsoft® and Windows® are U.S. registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

Java™ is a US trademark of Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Adobe® is a trademark of Adobe Systems Incorporated.



3

Documentation Updates

This manual’s title page contains the following identifying information:

• Software version number, which indicates the software version

• Document release date, which changes each time the document is updated

• Software release date, which indicates the release date of this version of the software

To check for recent updates, or to verify that you are using the most recent edition of a 
document, go to:

http://ovweb.external.hp.com/lpe/doc_serv/

http://ovweb.external.hp.com/lpe/doc_serv/


4

Support

Mercury Product Support

You can obtain support information for products formerly produced by Mercury as follows:

• If you work with an HP Software Services Integrator (SVI) partner (www.hp.com/
managementsoftware/svi_partner_list), contact your SVI agent.

• If you have an active HP Software support contract, visit the HP Software Support Web 
site and use the Self-Solve Knowledge Search to find answers to technical questions.

• For the latest information about support processes and tools available for products 
formerly produced by Mercury, we encourage you to visit the Mercury Customer Support 
Web site at: http://support.mercury.com.

• If you have additional questions, contact your HP Sales Representative.

HP Software Support

You can visit the HP Software Support Web site at:

www.hp.com/go/hpsoftwaresupport

HP Software online support provides an efficient way to access interactive technical support 
tools. As a valued support customer, you can benefit by using the support site to:

• Search for knowledge documents of interest

• Submit and track support cases and enhancement requests

• Download software patches

• Manage support contracts

• Look up HP support contacts

• Review information about available services

• Enter into discussions with other software customers

• Research and register for software training

Most of the support areas require that you register as an HP Passport user and sign in. 
Many also require a support contract. To find more information about access levels, go to:  
www.hp.com/managementsoftware/access_level 

To register for an HP Passport ID, go to:  
www.managementsoftware.hp.com/passport-registration.html 

www.hp.com/managementsoftware/svi_partner_list
www.hp.com/managementsoftware/svi_partner_list
http://support.mercury.com
www.hp.com/go/hpsoftwaresupport
www.hp.com/managementsoftware/access_level
www.managementsoftware.hp.com/passport-registration.html


5

Table of Contents

Welcome to This Guide .........................................................................7
How This Guide Is Organized ...............................................................8
Who Should Read This Guide ...............................................................8
HP Change Management Suite Documentation...................................9
Additional Online Resources...............................................................10
Documentation Updates .....................................................................10
Typographical Conventions................................................................11

PART I:  INTRODUCTION

Chapter 1: Overview of the HP Change Management Suite .............15
Introducing HP Change Management Suite .......................................15
Features and Benefits of the HP Change Management Suite..............16

Chapter 2: Introduction to HP’s Change Management Solution.......19
Working with HP’s Change Management Solution............................19

PART II:  INSTALLATION AND DEPLOYMENT

Chapter 3: Installing the HP Change Management Suite 
Components....................................................................................25

System Requirements ..........................................................................26
Installing HP ServiceCenter.................................................................26
Installing HP Change Control Management ......................................27
Installing HP Universal CMDB............................................................27



Table of Contents

6

PART III:  CONFIGURATION

Chapter 4: Introduction to HP Change Management Suite 
Configuration..................................................................................31

Overview of HP Change Management Suite Configuration...............31

Chapter 5: Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control 
Management...................................................................................35

Customizing HP Change Control Management Fields.......................36
About Converting Requests.................................................................38
Overview of Adapter Configuration....................................................39
Location and Naming Conventions of Service Desk

Integration Files ..............................................................................40
Configuring the Common Adapter Attributes....................................41
Configuring the Connector Attributes................................................45
Configuring the Converter Attributes.................................................51
Writing the Conversion Scripts...........................................................52

Chapter 6: Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change 
Control Management .....................................................................57

Configuring an HP Change Control Management Instance View.....58
Configuring HP Universal CMDB Properties in HP Change Control 

Management ...................................................................................58
Configuring HP Universal CMDB Settings .........................................62
Reconfiguring HP Change Control Management–

HP Universal CMDB Integration Settings.......................................63

Index....................................................................................................69



7

Welcome to This Guide

Welcome to the HP Change Management Suite Integration Guide, which 
explains how to install and configure the products included in the 
HP Change Management Suite. The HP Change Management Suite is a 
complete solution for automating, measuring, managing, and governing all 
the business processes related to change management.

 

This chapter describes On page:

How This Guide Is Organized 8

Who Should Read This Guide 8

HP Change Management Suite Documentation 9

Additional Online Resources 10

Typographical Conventions 11



Welcome to This Guide

8

How This Guide Is Organized

This guide contains the following parts:

 Part I Introduction

Provides an overview of the HP Change Management Suite.

 Part II Installation and Deployment

Contains information on installing and deploying HP ServiceCenter, 
HP Change Control Management, and HP Universal CMDB.

 Part III Configuration

Describes how to configure the HP Change Management Suite integration 
features.

Who Should Read This Guide

This guide is intended for the HP service engineers who are responsible for 
installing and configuring the products that are included in the HP Change 
Management Suite. Regular users of the products included in the Suite—that 
is, those involved in the change process and members of the Change 
Advisory Board—need not read this guide.



Welcome to This Guide

9

HP Change Management Suite Documentation

Each product within the HP Change Management Suite comes with its own 
documentation.

For a list of the documentation included with HP ServiceCenter, refer to the 
HP ServiceCenter Release Notes, available on the HP ServiceCenter installation 
CD-ROM.

For a list of the documentation included with HP Change Control 
Management, select Help > HP Change Control Management 
Documentation Library from the HP Change Control Management 
application.

For a list of the documentation included with HP Universal CMDB, refer to 
Getting Started with HP Universal CMDB, available on the HP Universal CMDB 
installation CD-ROM.



Welcome to This Guide

10

Additional Online Resources

Customer Support Web site uses your default Web browser to open the 
Mercury Customer Support Web site. This site enables you to browse the 
Mercury Support Knowledge Base and add your own articles. You can also 
post to and search user discussion forums, submit support requests, 
download patches and updated documentation, and more. Choose Help > 
Customer Support Web site. The URL for this Web site is 
support.mercury.com.

HP Software Web site uses your default Web browser to access the HP 
Software Web site. This site provides you with the most up-to-date 
information on HP Software products. This includes new software releases, 
seminars and trade shows, customer support, and more. Choose 
Help > HP Software Web site. The URL for this Web site is 
www.hp.com/managementsoftware.

http://support.mercury.com
www.hp.com/managementsoftware


Welcome to This Guide

11

Typographical Conventions

This guide uses the following typographical conventions:

UI Elements and 
Function Names

This style indicates the names of interface elements on 
which you perform actions, file names or paths, and 
other items that require emphasis. For example, “Click 
the Save button.” It also indicates method or function 
names. For example, "The wait_window statement has 
the following parameters:"

Arguments This style indicates method, property, or function 
arguments and book titles. For example, “Refer to the 
HP User’s Guide.”

<Replace Value> Angle brackets enclose a part of a file path or URL 
address that should be replaced with an actual value. 
For example, <MyProduct installation folder>\bin.

Example This style is used for examples and text that is to be 
typed literally. For example, “Type Hello in the edit 
box.”

CTRL+C This style indicates keyboard keys. For example, “Press 
ENTER.”

[ ] Square brackets enclose optional arguments.

{ } Curly brackets indicate that one of the enclosed values 
must be assigned to the current argument. 

... In a line of syntax, an ellipsis indicates that more items 
of the same format may be included. In a 
programming example, an ellipsis is used to indicate 
lines of a program that were intentionally omitted.

| A vertical bar indicates that one of the options 
separated by the bar should be selected.



Welcome to This Guide

12



Part I

Introduction



14



15

1
Overview of the HP Change Management 
Suite

This chapter describes the HP Change Management Suite as well as its main 
features and benefits.

Introducing HP Change Management Suite

The HP Change Management Suite is a complete solution for automating, 
measuring, managing, and governing all the business processes related to 
change management.

The HP Change Management Suite is designed to meet all your Business 
Technology Optimization needs for managing change. It includes the 
following products and modules:

➤ HP ServiceCenter (with floating user licenses for the Base, Web and 
Windows clients, and Change Management modules)

➤ HP Change Control Management (with both foundation and CPU licenses)

➤ HP Universal CMDB (with both foundation and CPU licenses)

This chapter describes: On page:

Introducing HP Change Management Suite 15

Features and Benefits of the HP Change Management Suite 16



Chapter 1 • Overview of the HP Change Management Suite

16

Features and Benefits of the HP Change Management Suite

According to a 2006 Gartner poll, change management is a bigger concern 
than ever for businesses and the IT organizations that support them:

➤ 22% of those polled claimed that the increasing rate of change is the 
greatest pressure in IT Operations.

➤ 27% of those polled claimed that the increasing rate of change is the second 
greatest pressure in IT Operations.

➤ 82% of those polled claimed they will have a CMDB project in place or 
underway by the end of 2008.

➤ 73% of those polled claimed they drive their CMDB initiative from the 
DataCenter and IT Operations.

These trends are resulting in the emergence of new roles and processes in 
the business as customers hire change managers and configuration 
managers, and implement Change Control or Change Approval Boards to 
deal with the accelerating rate of change.

The need to effectively manage change is high, and is further driven by the 
requirement to mitigate and reduce the risks associated with non-
compliance.

The HP Change Management Suite provides a complete solution to help 
customers manage and control change, and mitigate the risks associated 
with unplanned or unapproved changes. It does this by integrating three 
key applications into one solution:

➤ HP ServiceCenter is a powerful change management tool that utilizes 
dynamic workflows to provide automation, control, and consistency over 
the entire change lifecycle. It can accommodate very complex changes with 
multiple parallel tasks, phases, and dependencies, and enables real-time 
monitoring of change processes.

➤ Organizations can automate the importing of change requests from 
HP ServiceCenter into HP Change Control Management.

➤ HP Change Control Management can update HP ServiceCenter with 
information on whether or not the change request has been approved.



Chapter 1 • Overview of the HP Change Management Suite

17

➤ HP Change Control Management aggregates and consolidates change 
demand, providing the Change Advisory Board (CAB) with the data it 
requires to make effective and efficient decisions regarding each change 
request.

➤ HP Universal CMDB provides a central repository of configuration items 
that is shared by HP Change Control Management and HP ServiceCenter. 
With its built-in host-level discovery and mapping, it provides information 
to HP Change Control Management and HP ServiceCenter about what 
configuration items and applications exist in the environment and could 
potentially be impacted by a request for change.

The integration between the three applications within the HP Change 
Management Suite is illustrated in the following diagram: 



Chapter 1 • Overview of the HP Change Management Suite

18



19

2
Introduction to HP’s Change 
Management Solution

This chapter provides an overview of HP’s change management solution, 
provided with the HP Change Management Suite.

Working with HP’s Change Management Solution

HP’s change management solution supports an organization’s change 
management process by consolidating requests for change from 
HP ServiceCenter, calculating the risk involved in the implementation of 
each change, providing insight into the potential impact of each change 
using HP Universal CMDB, and identifying collisions between concurrently 
scheduled changes. This information is then used to evaluate the way in 
which to proceed with each planned change.

The collaboration feature within HP Change Control Management enables 
those involved in the change process to conduct virtual discussions about a 
planned change, create action items from the change, and, ultimately, 
directly approve or reject the change within HP ServiceCenter. As a result, 
the Change Advisory Board’s actual meeting time can be significantly 
minimized, with most of the issues having been previously resolved 
virtually, via HP Change Control Management.

This chapter describes: On page:

Working with HP’s Change Management Solution 19



Chapter 2 • Introduction to HP’s Change Management Solution

20

HP’s change management solution involves the following work process:

➤ the conversion of change-relevant HP ServiceCenter requests to generic 
requests that can be processed by the HP Change Control Management 
server.

➤ the identification of configuration items (CIs) within the collected requests, 
based on specified analysis rules. When HP ServiceCenter is integrated with 
HP Universal CMDB (for details, see “Installing HP ServiceCenter” on 
page 26), HP Change Control Management can locate CIs using the CI or 
change request IDs. A configuration item, in this case, represents a physical 
or logical entity in your IT environment, such as a server or service.

➤ an impact analysis of the identified CIs, using HP Universal CMDB.

➤ a calculation of a relative risk value for each request.

➤ the identification of requests involving common key elements that are 
scheduled to take place over the same or adjacent time periods (colliding 
requests).

➤ a calculation of the compliance of each change request that fits the 
configured time period categories with the rules pertaining to these 
categories.

➤ the discovery of actual changes to your environment, using HP Universal 
CMDB.

➤ the automatic creation of action items for certain requests.

➤ the presentation of impact analysis calculation results, risk analysis 
calculations, time period compliance results, colliding requests, detected 
changes, and automatically created action items in the HP Change Control 
Management Web-based application.

➤ the online discussion of requests and assigning of action items relating to 
the approval/rejection of these requests by those involved in the change 
process.

➤ the approval or rejection of HP ServiceCenter requests from the HP Change 
Control Management Web-based application.

➤ the sending of e-mail notifications for created action items as well as user-
selected change requests and action items.



Chapter 2 • Introduction to HP’s Change Management Solution

21

The following diagram illustrates the way in which HP’s change 
management solution operates:

Generic Request 
for Change

CCM Application
Server

HP ServiceCenter Requests

CMDB

CCM Database 
Server

Data Storage
Identification 

of C
Is

Im
pa

ct
 A

na
ly

si
s

Change Control 
Management
 Application

E-Mail 
Notifications

Data Retrieval

Retr
iev

ed
 &

 

Proc
es

se
d D

ata

Change Approval/
Rejection



Chapter 2 • Introduction to HP’s Change Management Solution

22



Part II

Installation and Deployment



24



25

3
Installing the HP Change Management 
Suite Components

This chapter provides both installation and system requirement information 
for the HP Change Management Suite’s three component products: 
HP ServiceCenter, HP Change Control Management, and HP Universal 
CMDB.

This chapter describes: On page:

System Requirements 26

Installing HP ServiceCenter 26

Installing HP Change Control Management 27

Installing HP Universal CMDB 27



Chapter 3 • Installing the HP Change Management Suite Components

26

System Requirements

The HP Change Management Suite includes the following product versions:

For a full list of HP ServiceCenter system requirements, refer to the 
HP ServiceCenter Installation Guide.

For a full list of HP Change Control Management requirements, refer to the 
HP Change Control Management Configuration and Installation Guide.

For a full list of HP Universal CMDB requirements, refer to the HP Universal 
CMDB Installation Guide.

Note: The order in which you install the above products does not matter, 
however you must install each product on a separate system.

Installing HP ServiceCenter

To work with HP ServiceCenter in conjunction with HP Change Control 
Management and HP Universal CMDB, you must:

➤ install the HP ServiceCenter 6.2 server and client and deploy 
HP ServiceCenter on a Web server. For information on installing and 
deploying these components, refer to the HP ServiceCenter Installation Guide.

➤ integrate HP ServiceCenter with HP Universal CMDB as described in the 
HP ServiceCenter 6.x to uCMDB 6.x Integration Overview and HP ServiceCenter 
6.x to uCMDB 6.x Integration Deployment Guide.

HP ServiceCenter 6.2

HP Change Control Management 3.00

HP Universal CMDB 6.5



Chapter 3 • Installing the HP Change Management Suite Components

27

Installing HP Change Control Management

To work with HP Change Control Management in conjunction with 
HP ServiceCenter and HP Universal CMDB, you must install and deploy 
HP Change Control Management as described in the HP Change Control 
Management Configuration and Installation Guide.

In the following screen within the InstallShield Wizard, select Version 6.5 
Typical Installation, the version of HP Universal CMDB that is supplied to 
you as part of the HP Change Management Suite. 

Installing HP Universal CMDB

To work with HP Universal CMDB in conjunction with HP ServiceCenter 
and HP Change Control Management, you must install HP Universal CMDB 
as described in the HP Universal CMDB Installation Guide.

After you install HP Universal CMDB, follow the instructions in Chapter 6, 
“Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management,” 
of this guide in order to configure HP Universal CMDB to work with 
HP Change Control Management.



Chapter 3 • Installing the HP Change Management Suite Components

28



Part III

Configuration



30



31

4
Introduction to HP Change Management 
Suite Configuration

This chapter provides an overview of the configuration process required to 
integrate HP ServiceCenter, HP Change Control Management, and 
HP Universal CMDB.

Overview of HP Change Management Suite Configuration

To work with the HP Change Management Suite, you must configure the 
following:

➤ the integration between HP ServiceCenter and HP Change Control 
Management – for an overview, see page 32

➤ the integration between HP Universal CMDB and HP Change Control 
Management – for an overview, see page 32

➤ the integration between HP ServiceCenter and HP Universal CMDB – for an 
overview, see page 34

Note: For information on configuring the processing of HP Change Control 
Management requests as well as the change request approval/retraction 
operation, refer to the HP Change Control Management Configuration and 
Installation Guide.

This chapter describes: On page:

Overview of HP Change Management Suite Configuration 31



Chapter 4 • Introduction to HP Change Management Suite Configuration

32

Configuring the Integration of HP ServiceCenter with 
HP Change Control Management
To integrate HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management, you 
must configure the conversion of requests from their HP ServiceCenter 
format to a generic format that can be recognized and processed by 
HP Change Control Management. This includes the configuration of a 
conversion policy containing a detailed HP ServiceCenter field to generic 
field mapping scheme for standard, predefined fields, as well as an 
enumeration field value mapping scheme. In addition, the conversion 
policy should specify a list of HP ServiceCenter customized fields to be 
included as additional fields in the generic request.

For details, see Chapter 5, “Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change 
Control Management.” This chapter is intended to replace the “Configuring 
the Conversion of Requests” chapter in the HP Change Control Management 
Configuration and Installation Guide.

Configuring the Integration of HP Universal CMDB with 
HP Change Control Management
To integrate HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management:

➤ Configure an instance view to include all the CIs that represent all of your 
IT applications. For details, see “Configuring an HP Change Control 
Management Instance View” on page 58.

➤ Specify certain HP Universal CMDB properties within the HP Change 
Control Management configuration files. For details, see “Configuring 
HP Universal CMDB Properties in HP Change Control Management” on 
page 58.

➤ Configure your HP Universal CMDB correlation rules to properly reflect 
your IT system. For details on configuring HP Universal CMDB, refer to the 
HP Universal CMDB documentation.



Chapter 4 • Introduction to HP Change Management Suite Configuration

33

Note: HP Change Control Management uses only a specific subset of 
correlation rules, by default, in performing an impact analysis. If required, 
you can instruct HP Change Control Management to use additional or 
alternative correlation rules. For details, see “Configuring Correlation Rules” 
on page 64.

➤ Install an HP Change Control Management package on your HP Universal 
CMDB server and configure connections between hosts (or other CITs) and 
business services within your HP Universal CMDB instance view. For details, 
see “Configuring HP Universal CMDB Settings” on page 62.

➤ Configure the settings of the latent changes feature. For details, refer to the 
HP Change Control Management Configuration and Installation Guide.

➤ Optionally, reconfigure the following to better reflect your IT system:

➤ preconfigured CITs and attributes according to which you want 
HP Change Control Management to locate changed CIs in order to 
perform an impact analysis on them

➤ preconfigured CITs and their attributes that can be included in the results 
of an impact analysis

➤ HP Change Control Management–HP Universal CMDB impact severity 
mappings

For details, see “Reconfiguring HP Change Control Management– 
HP Universal CMDB Integration Settings” on page 63.

Note: Chapter 6, “Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control 
Management,” is intended to replace the “Configuring Mercury Application 
Mapping-Related Settings” chapter in the HP Change Control Management 
Configuration and Installation Guide.



Chapter 4 • Introduction to HP Change Management Suite Configuration

34

Configuring the Integration of HP ServiceCenter with 
HP Universal CMDB
To integrate HP ServiceCenter with HP Universal CMDB, you must:

➤ deploy the integration package on the CMDB server and configure 
HP Universal CMDB

➤ deploy the integration kit’s unload file on HP ServiceCenter

➤ load the appropriate scenario into the Connect-IT Scenario Builder and 
configure Connect-IT

For details on performing the above steps, refer to the HP ServiceCenter 6.x to 
uCMDB 6.x Integration Deployment Guide. 



35

5
Integrating HP ServiceCenter with 
HP Change Control Management

This chapter describes how to convert change requests from their 
HP ServiceCenter format to generic requests that can be processed by 
HP Change Control Management. It also describes how to customize 
HP Change Control Management fields.

This chapter describes: On page:

Customizing HP Change Control Management Fields 36

About Converting Requests 38

Overview of Adapter Configuration 39

Location and Naming Conventions of Service Desk Integration Files 40

Configuring the Common Adapter Attributes 41

Configuring the Connector Attributes 45

Configuring the Converter Attributes 51

Writing the Conversion Scripts 52



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

36

Customizing HP Change Control Management Fields

Before you can begin converting HP ServiceCenter requests to HP Change 
Control Management requests, you must define the fields you want to 
include in your HP Change Control Management requests. These include 
both standard ITIL, predefined fields and customized fields, which you 
define in the Fields tab of the HP Change Control Management 
application’s Administration module. For details on customizing fields, refer 
to the HP Change Control Management Configuration and Installation Guide.

In addition, you must define the enumeration fields to be used by 
HP Change Control Management in the <HP Change Control Management 
installation directory>\conf\enumerations.settings file. The 
enumerations.settings file contains a default list of the following:

➤ status levels

➤ priority levels

➤ request (parent/child) levels

➤ severity levels

➤ estimated risk levels 

➤ voting options

➤ request types (a classification of requests that assists HP Change Control 
Management in matching actual changes in your environment with 
scheduled changes)

➤ action item priority levels

The numeric values determine the order in which the enumeration levels 
are displayed in the HP Change Control Management application. You can 
modify all of the settings in this file as required, except for the request level 
settings. For example, if you want HP Change Control Management to use 
the status Completed instead of Closed, you would change the following:

<entry>
<name>CLOSED</name>
<value>4</value>

</entry>



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

37

to:

Notes:

➤ After the HP Change Control Management server is launched, an <id> 
element is added to each enumeration entry. This element should not be 
modified or removed.

➤ If you add or modify an enumeration setting, you must configure the 
way in which the enumeration setting is displayed in the HP Change 
Control Management application. You do so within the <HP Change 
Control Management installation directory>\conf\enumeration-
labels.properties file. For details on configuring the enumeration-
labels.properties file, refer to the HP Change Control Management 
Configuration and Installation Guide. If you do not configure the way in 
which the enumeration setting is displayed, a warning message is 
recorded in the HP Change Control Management log files.

➤ If you modify an enumeration setting, all the conversion scripts that 
refer to this enumeration setting must be modified accordingly. For 
details on referring to enumeration settings within conversion scripts, see 
“Writing the Conversion Scripts” on page 52. If you modify the way in 
which the enumeration setting is displayed in the HP Change Control 
Management application, you need not modify your conversion scripts.

➤ If you add or modify a severity enumeration setting, you must modify 
the corresponding severity enumeration setting in the <HP Change 
Control Management installation directory>\conf\mam-
integration.settings file. For details on configuring the impact severity 
level settings in the mam-integration.settings file, see “Mapping 
HP Change Control Management–HP Universal CMDB Severity Levels” 
on page 66.

<entry>
<name>COMPLETED</name>
<value>4</value>

</entry>



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

38

About Converting Requests

Change requests are converted from their HP ServiceCenter format to a 
generic format using an HP ServiceCenter-specific adapter. The generic 
requests are then organized according to their original change/task (top-
level/second-level) hierarchy and transferred to the HP Change Control 
Management server. 

The following diagram illustrates the HP ServiceCenter request conversion 
process performed by the Service Desk Integration module: 

The HP ServiceCenter-specific adapter contains two single-level adapters—
one to convert top-level changes, and the other to convert second-level 
changes. As shown above, each single-level adapter contains the following 
three subcomponents:

➤ Connector. Collects new top-level/second-level change requests from 
HP ServiceCenter.

➤ Converter. Converts the top-level/second-level change requests from their 
HP ServiceCenter format to a generic format that HP Change Control 
Management can recognize.

➤ Sender. Organizes the converted top-level/second-level change requests 
according to their original parent/child hierarchy and transfers them to the 
HP Change Control Management server.

HP ServiceCenter 
Repository Connector SenderConverter

(Script,Java)

Servers

Raw 
request filter

Generic 
request filter

Raw 
request

Generic 
request

Adapter



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

39

Each single-level adapter also contains a pre-conversion filter and a post-
conversion filter. Using these filters, you can control which requests are sent 
to the HP Change Control Management server. The pre-conversion filter 
filters requests before they are converted to a generic format, while the post-
conversion filter filters requests after conversion, but before they are 
transferred to the HP Change Control Management server.

Overview of Adapter Configuration

To convert HP ServiceCenter requests using the Service Desk Integration 
module, you must configure the HP ServiceCenter adapter.

To configure the adapter, you must:

➤ set up the adapter configuration file

➤ write the conversion scripts to be used by the adapter

Note: To import requests from multiple HP ServiceCenter servers, you must 
configure multiple adapters for HP ServiceCenter.

Adapter Configuration File
The adapter configuration file is an XML file that contains the following:

➤ The adapter attributes, such as the adapter name, the name of the service 
desk application in which the requests were created (HP ServiceCenter), the 
number of requests to be processed at one time, the frequency with which 
the adapter polls the service desk application, and the request types to be 
converted.

For details on configuring the adapter attributes, see “Configuring the 
Common Adapter Attributes” on page 41.

➤ The connector attributes, which enable the adapter to connect to the service 
desk application (HP ServiceCenter). You specify the connector attributes 
separately for each single-level adapter—that is, for each request type 
included in the adapter configuration file.



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

40

For details on configuring the connector attributes, see “Configuring the 
Connector Attributes” on page 45.

➤ The converter attributes, which call the conversion script files where the 
field mapping and filter functions are defined. The converter attributes 
differ for each single-level adapter.

For details on configuring the converter attributes, see “Configuring the 
Converter Attributes” on page 51.

Conversion Scripts
Conversion scripts are called by the adapter and are responsible for the 
actual conversion of change requests from their HP ServiceCenter format to 
a generic format.

Each script must contain certain functions. For a detailed list and 
explanation of these functions, see “Writing the Conversion Scripts” on 
page 52.

Location and Naming Conventions of Service Desk
Integration Files

The Service Desk Integration files are located in the <HP Change Control 
Management installation directory>\examples\service-desk-examples 
directory. This directory contains the following:

➤ A configuration file for each adapter. This file must have a .settings 
extension. In addition, it is recommended that the name of the 
configuration file be identical to the name defined for the adapter within 
the configuration file, as follows: 

For example, if the name defined for the adapter is servicecenter-adapter, 
the configuration file name should be servicecenter-adapter.settings.

➤ A subdirectory for each adapter configuration file. The subdirectory holds 
the conversion scripts responsible for the actual conversion of requests from 
their service desk application format to a generic format.

<adapter name>.settings



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

41

The name of the subdirectory must be identical to the name defined for the 
adapter in the configuration file and must have a .ext extension, as follows:

Following the example above, there must be a subdirectory called 
servicecenter-adapter.ext to hold all the conversion script files for the 
HP ServiceCenter adapter.

After you have properly named the adapter configuration file and 
subdirectory, you must move both of these entities to the <HP Change 
Control Management installation directory>\conf directory.

Configuring the Common Adapter Attributes

The top section of the adapter configuration file contains the following 
adapter attributes, which are common to all service desk applications:

<adapter name>.ext

Property 
Name

Description
Default 
Value

adapter-name

(mandatory)

A logical name that represents the adapter’s 
name within the HP Change Control 
Management system.

For example:
servicecenter-adapter

Note: This name is also used for the scripts (.ext) 
directory, as explained in “Location and Naming 
Conventions of Service Desk Integration Files” 
on page 40. In addition, this name is used to 
identify the adapter in the log files.

—

version

(mandatory)

The version of the adapter, which is identical to 
the version of HP Change Control Management 
that you are using.

Note: This property should not be modified.

—



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

42

service-desk-
application

(mandatory)

A unique, logical name for the service desk 
system (HP ServiceCenter) that you are using. 
This can be any name you select.

For example:
Service Center

Note: This is the name that will be used for 
HP ServiceCenter within the HP Change Control 
Management application.

—

number-of-
tickets

Sets the number of requests that are processed at 
a time, ensuring that HP Change Control 
Management and HP ServiceCenter resources, 
such as memory and network bandwidth, are not 
over-used. 

The number-of-tickets can be as high as required, 
although you should be careful not to overload 
HP Change Control Management or 
HP ServiceCenter. It should be high enough to 
retrieve all requests from HP ServiceCenter and 
should exceed the expected number of requests 
that HP ServiceCenter updates in one 
measurement time slot. For example, if 
HP ServiceCenter updates 50 requests in one 
second, the number-of-tickets should exceed 50.

In processing requests, HP Change Control 
Management attempts to use the number-of-
tickets, but may return more or fewer requests 
from HP ServiceCenter.

Note: To determine the number-of-tickets, 
consult with the HP ServiceCenter administrator 
within your organization. 

50

polling-
schedules

A list of cron expressions separated by the new 
line character. 

Format: 
30 * * * * <new line> 0 * * * *

—

Property 
Name

Description
Default 
Value



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

43

polling-
frequency

The frequency (in seconds) with which 
HP ServiceCenter is polled for change requests.

If polling-
schedules 
and polling-
frequency 
are 
undefined, 
then the 
default is 30 
seconds.

initial-load-
state

If you specify a string date, the adapter collects 
all requests from the specified creation date 
through the current date, at one time and does 
not continue to collect new or updated requests.

Format: 
MM/dd/yy HH:mm:ss z

null

request-types

(mandatory)

Lists all request types that the adapter collects, 
including all request type levels. By default, 
level 1 is used for changes and level 2 is used for 
tasks. (For details on configuring request type 
levels, see “Customizing HP Change Control 
Management Fields” on page 36.)

For an explanation of the request type properties 
and operation properties to be included as part of 
the <request-type> element, see “Request Type 
Properties” on page 44.

—

sender Specifies where requests should be sent. 

In the <sender> section, you specify where 
requests should be sent by setting the <sender-
type> element to one of the following values:

➤ sender. Requests are sent to the HP Change 
Control Management server.

➤ xmlsender. Requests are sent to XML files 
(used for debugging) rather than the 
HP Change Control Management server.

sender

Property 
Name

Description
Default 
Value



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

44

Request Type Properties
The <request-type> element includes the following properties:

The <operation> element (under <operations> within <request-type>) 
includes the following operation properties:

Property Name Description Default Value

connection-properties Lists the common properties for 
polling and operation connectors so 
that these properties do not have to 
be duplicated. 

—

connector (under 
polling- operation)

(mandatory)

Includes the connector-type and 
connector properties. To configure 
the connector-type and its 
properties, see “Configuring the 
Connector Attributes” on page 45.

—

converter (under 
polling- operation)

(mandatory)

Includes the converter-type and 
converter properties. The converter 
properties are defined within a 
script.

—

Property Name Description Default Value

name

(mandatory)

The operation name to be used in 
locating the operation.

The following operations are currently 
supported:

➤ canApprove 

➤ approve

➤ canRetract

➤ retract

For details on these operations, refer to 
the HP Change Control Management 
Configuration and Installation Guide

—

operation-type

(mandatory)

Defines the type of operation to be 
performed. —



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

45

Note: Refer to <HP Change Control Management installation 
directory>\examples\service-desk-examples\servicecenter-ws-
adapter.settings for examples of <request-type> configuration.

Configuring the Connector Attributes

The connector attributes enable the adapter to connect to HP ServiceCenter. 
The following HP ServiceCenter connector attributes must be configured for 
each request type included in the HP ServiceCenter adapter configuration 
file (by default, servicecenter-ws-adapter.settings):

connector (under 
operation) 

(mandatory)

Defines the operation connector to be 
used for the execution of the operation. —

sender-properties Overrides the default properties that are 
used when initializing a sender for the 
operation.

—

Property Name Description
Default 
Value

connector-type

(mandatory)

For top-level requests, this must be 
set to: ServiceCenterChange

For second-level requests, this 
must be set to: ServiceCenterTask

—

idProperty

(mandatory)

The property name of the ID field 
in the instance returned from the 
HP ServiceCenter Web service.

—

Property Name Description Default Value



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

46

lastUpdatedPropertyForQuery

(mandatory)

The property name of the last-
update field used to query the 
HP ServiceCenterWeb service (the 
field name used in an expert 
search on the HP ServiceCenter 
client machine).

—

creationDatePropertyForQuery

(mandatory)

The property name of the 
creation-date field used to query 
the HP ServiceCenter Web service.

—

lastUpdatedPropertyForResult

(mandatory)

The property name of the last-
update field in the instance 
returned from the 
HP ServiceCenter Web service 
(usually the field name exposed as 
API).

—

creationDatePropertyForResult

(mandatory)

The property name of the 
creation-date field in the instance 
returned from the 
HP ServiceCenter Web service.

—

keyMethodName

(mandatory)

The name of the method for 
request keys (usually the ID field 
name).

—

timeZone

(mandatory)

The HP ServiceCenter server time 
zone, used for converting the last 
updated time of a request from 
HP ServiceCenter. 

Note: To handle Daylight Savings 
Time, use an area time zone 
instead of specifying a time 
relative to GMT.

—

Property Name Description
Default 
Value



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

47

wsDateFormatPattern

(mandatory)

The date format used in the 
HP ServiceCenter Web service 
answer. 

For available formats, see: 
http://java.sun.com/j2se/1.4.2/docs/
api/java/text/SimpleDateFormat.html

—

queryDateFormatPattern

(mandatory)

The date format used for querying 
the HP ServiceCenter system (as 
used in the UI expert search). 

For available formats, see: 
http://java.sun.com/j2se/1.4.2/docs/
api/java/text/SimpleDateFormat.html

—

serviceUrl

(mandatory)

The Web service URL.
—

userName

(mandatory)

The user name with which 
HP Change Control Management 
connects to the HP ServiceCenter 
system.

—

password

(mandatory)

The password with which 
HP Change Control Management 
connects to the HP ServiceCenter 
system. Note that the password 
should be encrypted. For details 
on encrypting passwords, refer to 
the HP Change Control Management 
Configuration and Installation 
Guide.

—

Property Name Description
Default 
Value

http://java.sun.com/j2se/1.4.2/docs/api/java/text/SimpleDateFormat.html
http://java.sun.com/j2se/1.4.2/docs/api/java/text/SimpleDateFormat.html


Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

48

Note: HP ServiceCenter requests are not always sorted by the last 
modification or creation date when they are returned, which is necessary in 
order for the HP ServiceCenter adapter to work correctly. You must therefore 
apply the following workaround to return HP ServiceCenter requests sorted 
by the last modification or creation date:

In the HP ServiceCenter database table, under System definition > Tables > 
<request table name> > Keys, click New and add a not null: <last updated 
field name> key constraint. Click New again, and add a not null: <creation 
date> key constraint. 

To verify that the workaround yields the required results, run an expert 
search by entering a query for requests that are newer than a specific 
modification or creation date, and ensure that the requests are returned 
sorted.

Using HP ServiceCenter, you can modify the availability of request fields. 
Each time you modify these settings, a new WSDL is created and you must 
regenerate the Web Services stub (.jar) file from the new WSDL.

To generate the .jar file:

 1 Locate the create-servicecenter-jar.bat script in the <HP Change Control 
Management installation directory>\utilities\servicecenter-wsdl-generator 
directory and activate it using the following command:

create-servicecenter-jar <WSDL URL>

 2 Copy the servicecenter-changeRequestClient.jar file from the <HP Change 
Control Management installation directory>\utilities\servicecenter-wsdl-
generator directory and place it in the <HP Change Control Management 
installation directory>\tomcat\webapps\ccm\WEB-INF\lib directory.



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

49

Generating an HP ServiceCenter URL
To be able to link to a change request in HP ServiceCenter from HP Change 
Control Management, you must configure HP ServiceCenter to provide the 
URL link. The HP ServiceCenter configuration procedure differs depending 
on whether HP ServiceCenter is deployed with additional security for URL 
queries.

Using a Non-Secure Query

If no URL security mechanism is in place, you add the following URL:

to the HP ServiceCenter request conversion script, as follows:

When defining the Value type of the field from whose display in the Request 
Details tab you want to link to the original HP ServiceCenter request, you 
select Link and define %%<request-id%>% as the Value format. For details, 
refer to the HP Change Control Management Configuration and Installation 
Guide.

Using a Secure Query

If a URL security mechanism is in place, the URL query must contain a hash 
(generated by HP ServiceCenter) that is dependent on both the 
HP ServiceCenter Web server’s name and the query.

To generate a secure URL query:

 1 Add a new change request field that contains a URL linking to the change 
request itself. This configuration should be performed by the 
HP ServiceCenter administrator.

 a Add the field to requests using System Definition > Tables > cm3r/cm3t > 
Fields.

http://<ServiceCenter Web application URL>/index.do?ctx=docEngine
&amp;file=cm3r&amp;query=number=%22%%<request-id%>%%22

genericRFC.setField("origin-url", <URL>);



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

50

 b Include the field in the HP ServiceCenter request conversion script so 
that the field will be included in the requests that are converted to 
HP Change Control Management.

 2 Create a trigger that will generate the URL within this field when a change 
request is created or modified.

 a Select Utilities> Tools > Document Engine> Objects.

 b Locate the cm3r object.

 c Add the following to the object table: 

 d Save your modifications to the object table.

 3 Check the exact machine name (My Computer > Properties > Computer 
Name) and ensure that the exact machine name (which is case-sensitive) is 
properly defined in the following places:

➤ On the HP ServiceCenter client machine, select Utils > Admin > Info > 
System Information Record and click the Active tab. Ensure that the Web 
server URL (http://<Web server name:port>/sc/index.do) is properly defined.

➤ In the Web server’s web.xml file, ensure that the Web server URL is 
properly defined under the sc.host property.

The URL is automatically generated when a change request is created or 
updated.

add: true 
update: true 
calculation [all in the same row]:
$query="number=\""+number in $file+"\"";$title="Change Request Details";
url in $file=jscall("urlCreator.getURLFromQuery", "cm3r", $query, $title)



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

51

Note:

➤ You must regenerate the Web Services stub (.jar) file from the new WSDL 
as described above.

➤ Map the URL field you created to an HP Change Control Management 
field in the HP ServiceCenter conversion script. In HP Change Control 
Management, define the Value type of this field as Link and define 
%%<request-id%>% as the Value format. (For details, refer to the 
HP Change Control Management Configuration and Installation Guide.)

Configuring the Converter Attributes

The converter attributes, which call the conversion script files where the 
field mapping and filter functions are defined, must be configured 
separately for each request type included in the adapter configuration file.

You configure the following converter attributes in the HP ServiceCenter 
adapter configuration file:

Property Name Description
Default 
Value

converter-type

(mandatory)

This must be set to: scriptConverter
—

scripts

(mandatory)

A comma-separated list of script file 
names. The adapter searches for these 
files in the adapter’s extension 
subdirectory (conf\<adapter name>.ext) 
or in the conf directory.

For examples of conversion script files, 
see the sample scripts in the <HP Change 
Control Management installation 
directory>\examples\service-desk-
examples directory.

—



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

52

Note: If you specify method names, conversion script files can be shared by 
multiple adapters.

Writing the Conversion Scripts

Conversion scripts are responsible for the field mapping that occurs during 
the conversion of change requests from their HP ServiceCenter format to a 
generic format, as well as for the filtering of requests.

Note: Ensure that no line within a script exceeds 256 characters.

In particular, it is important that the conversion scripts contain a detailed 
mapping scheme for the HP ServiceCenter enumeration fields. Note that 
each HP Change Control Management enumeration field appears by default 
in the conversion scripts in the following format (upper case letters):

For example:

preFilterMethodName The name of the pre-filter method in the 
script.

preFilter

postFilterMethodName The name of the post-filter method in 
the script.

postFilter

convertMethodName The name of the convert method in the 
script.

convert

<enumeration field type>_<HP Change Control Management enumeration name>

genericRFC.setField("priority",PRIORITY_HIGH);

Property Name Description
Default 
Value



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

53

If a script refers to an enumeration field that does not exist, an error message 
will be recorded in the script log file.

For details on customizing the HP Change Control Management 
enumeration fields to which the HP ServiceCenter enumeration fields can 
be mapped, see “Customizing HP Change Control Management Fields” on 
page 36.

The functions that each script must contain are explained in detail below. 
For an explanation of the objects that can or should be included in each 
function, refer to the GenericTicketImpl class in the API_Reference.chm file, 
located in the docs\pdfs directory of the HP Change Control Management 
CD-ROM.

➤ convert. This function maps the HP ServiceCenter fields to generic request 
fields. Below is an example of the convert function:

Note: For a list of preconfigured change request fields included in 
HP Change Control Management, refer to the HP Change Control 
Management Configuration and Installation Guide.

➤ preFilter. This function filters the change requests before they are converted, 
ensuring that no unnecessary requests are converted and sent to the 
HP Change Control Management server. The function is written using 
HP ServiceCenter request terminology. For example, if you do not want to 
convert requests with a Low priority, you could use the following preFilter 
function:

 convert(scRFC, genericRFC)

function preFilter(scRFC){
if (scRFC.get("Request Urgency")==ARS_PRIORITY_LOW)

return false;
else

return true;



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

54

➤ postFilter. This function filters the converted requests, ensuring that only 
required requests are transferred to the HP Change Control Management 
server. The function is written using HP Change Control Management 
request terminology. For example, the following postFilter function specifies 
that only generic requests with the status Approved be transferred to the 
HP Change Control Management server:
 

Note: You can use logging objects in the conversion scripts to log statements 
from the request conversion process. For details, see “Conversion Script Log 
Files” below.

Conversion Script Log Files
If you want to view log messages describing the activity taking place during 
the request conversion process, you can include logging objects in your 
conversion scripts. During the conversion process, you can view the log 
messages in the conversion script log files, located in the <HP Change 
Control Management installation directory>\script-logs directory.

A logging object can be included within any of the script functions. Its 
syntax should be as follows:

The following message types can be used:

➤ info. Records all processing activity that is performed.

➤ warn. Records warning messages.

➤ error. Records error messages.

function postFilter(genericRFC){
ccmStatus==genericRFC.get(“status”);
if (ccmStatus==STATUS_APPROVED)

return true;
else

return false;

logger.<type of message>("<log message>");



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

55

For example, you can include a logging object such as the following:

If you want the conversion script log files to display a list of all 
HP ServiceCenter fields, you can include the following logging object in 
your conversion script:

If you use the above logging object, ensure that the following line is 
included at the top of the conversion script:

logger.info("converting request #3001");

logger.info(BeanUtils.describe(ticket));

importPackage(Packages.org.apache.commons.beanutils);



Chapter 5 • Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management

56



57

6
Integrating HP Universal CMDB with 
HP Change Control Management

This chapter describes how to configure HP Universal CMDB to work with 
HP Change Control Management and how to configure HP Universal 
CMDB properties within HP Change Control Management configuration 
files. It also describes how to reconfigure the default HP Change Control 
Management–HP Universal CMDB integration settings, if required.

This chapter describes: On page:

Configuring an HP Change Control Management Instance View 58

Configuring HP Universal CMDB Properties in HP Change Control 
Management

58

Configuring HP Universal CMDB Settings 62

Reconfiguring HP Change Control Management– HP Universal 
CMDB Integration Settings

63



Chapter 6 • Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management

58

Configuring an HP Change Control Management Instance 
View

HP Universal CMDB is a key component in the processing of HP Change 
Control Management requests. To work with HP Universal CMDB in the 
context of HP Change Control Management, you must configure an 
instance view within HP Universal CMDB that includes all the CIs that 
represent all of the IT applications affected by the change requests to be 
processed by HP Change Control Management. 

Note: For your convenience, all of the CIs that represent IT applications are 
grouped together under a view entitled AllApplicationsCis, located in the 
CCM directory.

For details on creating views within HP Universal CMDB, refer to the 
HP Universal CMDB documentation.

Configuring HP Universal CMDB Properties in HP Change 
Control Management

To enable HP Change Control Management to work with HP Universal 
CMDB, you must configure certain HP Universal CMDB-related properties 
within HP Change Control Management’s mam-integration.settings file.

To configure HP Universal CMDB properties in HP Change Control 
Management:

 1 Open the <HP Change Control Management installation directory>\
conf\mam-integration.settings file.



Chapter 6 • Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management

59

 2 Locate the <applications-view> section and enter the name of the 
HP Change Control Management view you created in HP Universal CMDB, 
as follows:

This instructs HP Change Control Management to use the display labels of 
the CIs included in the view as the names of the applications.

If you want HP Change Control Management to use a different attribute 
value as the name of an application, add the following element to the 
<applications-names-attribute> section of the mam-integration.settings file:

In addition, you must add the following to the <ci-class-attributes> section 
of this file:

<applications>
<applications-view>

<name>[view name]</name>
</applications-view>

</applications>

<application-name-attribute>
<class-type>[name of class type representing the application]</class-type>
<attribute-name>[attribute name]</attribute-name>

</application-name-attribute>

<ci-class-attributes>
        <class-type>[name of class type representing the application]</class-type>
        <attributes>

<attribute-name>[attribute name]</attribute-name>
        </attributes>

</ci-class-attributes>



Chapter 6 • Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management

60

 3 Specify the following properties in the <mam-connection> section:

Property Description

mam-version The version of HP Universal CMDB—6.5—that is 
being used.

Note: The value of this property should not be 
modified.

mam-server The name of the HP Universal CMDB server to 
which HP Change Control Management should 
connect.

cmdb-server The name of the HP Universal CMDB server to 
which HP Change Control Management should 
connect. (The HP Universal CMDB server and 
CMDB server may be installed on separate 
machines.)

port The port through which HP Change Control 
Management should connect to HP Universal 
CMDB.

username The user name required to connect to HP Universal 
CMDB.

password The password required to connect to HP Universal 
CMDB. If the password must be encrypted, refer to 
the HP Change Control Management Configuration 
and Installation Guide for password encryption 
instructions.



Chapter 6 • Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management

61

 4 Save your settings and close the mam-integration.settings file.

installation-type The type of HP Universal CMDB installation you 
have. The following installation types exist:

➤ typical. Both the HP Universal CMDB server and 
CMDB server are located on the same machine.

➤ distributed. The HP Universal CMDB server and 
CMDB server are located on separate machines.

view-refresh-schedule The time at which HP Change Control 
Management accesses HP Universal CMDB to 
refresh the HP Change Control Management views. 
It is recommended that a refresh be performed once 
a day, after HP Universal CMDB discovery has been 
completed, when a minimal number of users are 
connected to HP Universal CMDB. By default, a 
view refresh takes place at 4 A.M.

Note: You define the view-refresh-schedule using 
cron expressions.

Property Description



Chapter 6 • Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management

62

Configuring HP Universal CMDB Settings

To work with HP Universal CMDB, you must configure connections 
between hosts (or other CITs) and business services within the HP Universal 
CMDB view that reflects all the HP Change Control Management-related 
applications. If a CIT is directly linked to a business service, the CIT will be 
displayed in HP Change Control Management only under the application 
with which its business service is directly associated. If a CIT is not linked to 
a business service, the CIT will be displayed in HP Change Control 
Management under each application with which the business services of its 
parent CITs (the CITs with which it is associated in HP Change Control 
Management) are directly associated.

To configure settings for HP Universal CMDB:

 1 Copy the <HP Change Control Management installation directory>\
MAM\6.5\extension\ccm_package.zip package to the <HP Universal CMDB 
server>\root\lib\packages directory. HP Universal CMDB then 
automatically loads the package.

 2 Increase the maximum number of business service links that can be created 
by changing the value of appilog.map.BusinessService.MaxLinksInView in 
the appilogConfig.properties file to 5000. For details on the location of this 
file, refer to the HP Universal CMDB documentation.

 3 Open the HP Universal CMDB Service View Manager. Within each view 
definition, locate the hosts or other CITs that you want to link to a business 
service. Right-click each host or CIT and select Add to Business Service. For 
more information on linking CITs to business services, refer to the 
HP Universal CMDB documentation.

Note: If you linked CITs other than hosts to a business service, you must add 
these CITs to the appilog.map.BusinessService.Classes section of both the 
appilogConfig.properties file and the <HP Universal CMDB installation 
directory>\root\lib\web\gui.properties file. Use commas to separate the 
CITs you add. For details on the location of the appilogConfig.properties 
file, refer to the HP Universal CMDB documentation.



Chapter 6 • Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management

63

 4 Update your HP Universal CMDB settings by opening the jmx console, 
selecting MAM > Service=View System > reloadServerConfiguration, and 
clicking the Invoke button. Refer to the HP Universal CMDB documentation 
for instructions on accessing the console.

Reconfiguring HP Change Control Management–
HP Universal CMDB Integration Settings

The <HP Change Control Management installation directory>\conf\mam-
integration.settings file contains the following preconfigured settings:

➤ the frequency of HP Change Control Management and HP Universal CMDB 
CMDB synchronization – For details, see “Configuring Synchronization 
Frequency” on page 64.

➤ the HP Universal CMDB correlation rules that you want HP Change Control 
Management to use in performing an impact analysis – For details, see 
“Configuring Correlation Rules” on page 64.

➤ a list of HP Universal CMDB CITs and attributes according to which you 
want HP Change Control Management to locate changed CIs in order to 
perform an impact analysis on them – For details, see “Configuring CI 
Search Directives” on page 65.

➤ HP Change Control Management–HP Universal CMDB impact severity 
mappings – For details, see “Mapping HP Change Control 
Management–HP Universal CMDB Severity Levels” on page 66.

➤ a list of preconfigured CITs and their attributes that can be included in the 
results of an impact analysis – For details, see “Configuring CITs and 
Attributes for Impact Analysis Results” on page 67.

If required, the above settings can be reconfigured to more accurately reflect 
your IT system.



Chapter 6 • Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management

64

Configuring Synchronization Frequency
By default, HP Change Control Management is synchronized with 
HP Universal CMDB every 7200 seconds—that is, every two hours. To make 
this synchronization more or less frequent, modify the value in the 
following line of the mam-integration.settings file’s <cmdb-
synchronizations> section:

 

Configuring Correlation Rules
By default, HP Change Control Management performs an impact analysis 
using only correlation rules with the prefix ccm. If you want HP Change 
Control Management to use additional or alternative correlation rules, you 
must define these rules in the <patterns> element of the mam-
integration.settings file’s <correlation-rules> section, using regular 
expressions. 

For example, if you want to define alternative correlation rules to be used, 
you could modify the <patterns> element as follows, using regular 
expressions:

Each expression you use should appear on a separate line. For details on 
working with regular expressions, refer to the following URL: 
http://java.sun.com/j2se/1.4.2/docs/api/java/util/regex/Pattern.html

You can also modify the <patterns> element without using regular 
expressions, or using a combination of regular expressions and actual 
correlation rule names. For example:

<cmdb-sync-frequency>7200</cmdb-sync-frequency>

<patterns>   operations.*
database.*

</patterns> 

<patterns>   weblogic
j2ee
database.*

</patterns> 

http://java.sun.com/j2se/1.4.2/docs/api/java/util/regex/Pattern.html


Chapter 6 • Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management

65

Configuring CI Search Directives
By default, HP Change Control Management searches for changed CIs that 
belong to either the host or ip CIT and whose format matches one of the 
HP Universal CMDB attributes listed in the <cmdb-lookup-attributes> 
section of the mam-integration.settings file. An impact analysis is then 
performed on the located CIs.

If you want HP Change Control Management to search for CIs that belong 
to a different CIT, you must add this CIT and its relevant attributes to the 
mam-integration.settings file. You do so by including an additional 
<lookup-directive> element in the <cmdb-lookup-attributes> section of this 
file, as follows:

Notes:

➤ Use only key attributes by which the CIT is defined.

➤ The “first found” matching attribute is used in locating CIs.

<lookup-directive>
<class-type>[class type name]</class-type>

<attributes>
<attribute>[attribute name]</attribute>
<attribute>[attribute name]</attribute>

</attributes>
</lookup-directive>



Chapter 6 • Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management

66

To specify an additional format by which you want to locate a host or an ip 
CIT, you must add the relevant attribute to the CIT’s <lookup-directive>. For 
example, to locate an ip CIT by domain, in addition to locating it by address 
or DNS name, you would add <attribute>ip_domain</attribute> to the ip 
CIT <lookup-directive>, as follows:

Mapping HP Change Control Management–HP Universal 
CMDB Severity Levels
By default, HP Change Control Management uses the following scheme in 
mapping HP Change Control Management impact severity levels to 
HP Universal CMDB severity levels:

➤ a value of Very Low in HP Change Control Management = 2 or below in 
HP Universal CMDB

➤ a value of Low in HP Change Control Management = 3 or 4 in HP Universal 
CMDB

➤ a value of Medium in HP Change Control Management = 5 or 6 in 
HP Universal CMDB

➤ a value of High in HP Change Control Management = 7 or 8 in HP Universal 
CMDB

➤ a value of Critical in HP Change Control Management = 9 in HP Universal 
CMDB

<lookup-directive>
<class-type>ip</class-type>

<attributes>
<attribute>ip_address</attribute>
<attribute>ip_dnsname</attribute>
<attribute>ip_domain</attribute>

</attributes>
</lookup-directive>



Chapter 6 • Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management

67

To modify this mapping scheme, change the maximum HP Universal CMDB 
impact severity values you want to map to each HP Change Control 
Management severity level. For example, if you want to map the 
HP Universal CMDB impact severity value of 8 to the HP Change Control 
Management severity level Critical, you would change the following lines in 
the <enum-mappings> section of the mam-integration.settings file:

to:

Note: The default mapping scheme should be modified only if the 
HP Change Control Management impact severity levels or HP Universal 
CMDB severity levels have changed.

Configuring CITs and Attributes for Impact Analysis 
Results
The <ci-classes-attributes> section of the mam-integration.settings file 
contains a list of CITs and attributes belonging to each CIT. This list 
indicates which CITs and attributes are to be included in the results of an 
impact analysis. These are also the CITs and attributes that will be displayed 
in the HP Change Control Management application for each changed or 
affected CI.

<entry-name>High</entry-name>
<high-value>8</high-value>

<entry-name>High</entry-name>
<high-value>7</high-value>



Chapter 6 • Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management

68

For example, the following attributes will be included in the impact analysis 
results of a host CIT and are displayed for a changed or affected host 
machine, which belongs to the host CIT:

This display is based on the following definition in the <ci-classes-
attributes> section of the mam-integration.settings file:

Note: The HP Change Control Management application also displays the 
attributes of the CIT based on the HP Universal CMDB CIT hierarchy. For 
example, if the displayed CIT is a router, the attributes of the router’s host 
are also displayed.

<ci-class-attributes>
        <class-type>host</class-type>
        <attributes>

<attribute-name>host_hostname</attribute-name>
<attribute-name>host_dnsname</attribute-name>
<attribute-name>host_model</attribute-name>
<attribute-name>host_os</attribute-name>
<attribute-name>host_snmpsysname</attribute-name>
<attribute-name>host_vendor</attribute-name>

        </attributes>
</ci-class-attributes>



69

A

adapter attributes
configuring common attributes 41
configuring connector attributes 45
configuring converter attributes 51

adapter configuration file 39
adapters, overview 38
attributes, configuring for impact analysis 

results 67

B

business service, linking CITs to 62

C

change request conversion, configuration 35
change request fields, defining 36
CI search directives, configuring 65
CITs

configuring for impact analysis 
results 67

linking to business services 62
common adapter attributes, configuring 41
configuration process, overview 31
connector attributes, configuring 45
conventions, typographical 11
conversion of HP ServiceCenter requests, 

configuration 35
conversion script log files 54
conversion scripts

configuring 52
functions 53

converter attributes, configuring 51
correlation rules, configuring 64
customization of fields 36

D

documentation 9
documentation updates 10

E

enumeration fields
defining 36
mapping within conversion scripts 52

enumeration-labels.properties file 37
enumerations.settings file 36

F

field customization 36
fields

defining those to be included in 
change requests 36

files
enumeration-labels.properties 37
enumerations.settings 36
mam-integration.settings 58

filter
post-conversion 39, 54
pre-conversion 39, 53

frequency of synchronization with HP 
Universal CMDB, configuring 64

H

HP ServiceCenter connector attributes, 
configuring 45

HP ServiceCenter request conversion, 
configuration 35

HP ServiceCenter URL, generating 49
HP ServiceCenter, installing 26

Index



Index

70

HP ServiceCenter-HP Change Control 
Management integration, 
configuring 32

HP ServiceCenter-HP Universal CMDB 
integration, configuring 34

HP Software Web site 10
HP Universal CMDB

configuring instance view 58
installing 27
severity levels, mapping 66

HP Universal CMDB properties, 
configuring 58

HP Universal CMDB, configuring settings for 
working with 62

HP Universal CMDB-HP Change Control 
Management integration settings, 
configuring 63

HP Universal CMDB-HP Change Control 
Management integration, 
configuring 32

HP Universal CMDB-related settings
configuring 57

I

installing
HP Change Control Management 25
HP ServiceCenter 26
HP Universal CMDB 27

instance view, configuring for HP Universal 
CMDB 58

L

log files, for conversion scripts 54

M

mam-integration.settings file 58
Mercury Customer Support Web site 10

O

online resources 10
overview

of HP Change Management 19
of HP Change Management Suite 15
of HP Change Management Suite 

configuration 31

P

post-conversion filter 39, 54
pre-conversion filter 39, 53

R

regular expressions, working with 64

S

script log files 54
scripts, change request conversion 52
Service Desk Integration module 38
synchronization frequency (with HP 

Universal CMDB), configuring 64
system requirements 26

T

typographical conventions 11

U

updates, documentation 10
URL, generating for HP ServiceCenter 49

V

view, configuring for HP Universal CMDB 58


	HP Change Management Suite Integration Guide
	Table of Contents
	Welcome to This Guide
	How This Guide Is Organized
	Who Should Read This Guide
	HP Change Management Suite Documentation
	Additional Online Resources
	Typographical Conventions

	Introduction
	Overview of the HP Change Management Suite
	Introducing HP Change Management Suite
	Features and Benefits of the HP Change Management Suite

	Introduction to HP’s Change Management Solution
	Working with HP’s Change Management Solution


	Installation and Deployment
	Installing the HP Change Management Suite Components
	System Requirements
	Installing HP ServiceCenter
	Installing HP Change Control Management
	Installing HP Universal CMDB


	Configuration
	Introduction to HP Change Management Suite Configuration
	Overview of HP Change Management Suite Configuration
	Configuring the Integration of HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management
	Configuring the Integration of HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management
	Configuring the Integration of HP ServiceCenter with HP Universal CMDB


	Integrating HP ServiceCenter with HP Change Control Management
	Customizing HP Change Control Management Fields
	About Converting Requests
	Overview of Adapter Configuration
	Adapter Configuration File
	Conversion Scripts

	Location and Naming Conventions of Service Desk Integration Files
	Configuring the Common Adapter Attributes
	Request Type Properties

	Configuring the Connector Attributes
	Generating an HP ServiceCenter URL

	Configuring the Converter Attributes
	Writing the Conversion Scripts
	Conversion Script Log Files


	Integrating HP Universal CMDB with HP Change Control Management
	Configuring an HP Change Control Management Instance View
	Configuring HP Universal CMDB Properties in HP Change Control Management
	Configuring HP Universal CMDB Settings
	Reconfiguring HP Change Control Management- HP Universal CMDB Integration Settings
	Configuring Synchronization Frequency
	Configuring Correlation Rules
	Configuring CI Search Directives
	Mapping HP Change Control Management-HP Universal CMDB Severity Levels
	Configuring CITs and Attributes for Impact Analysis Results



	Index



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


